On 13 May 2022, the 40th Meeting of the Seventh Session of the Board considered and approved the Resolution
on Re-authorization of the Adjustment to the Registered Capital of CITIC Securities Investment, authorizing the
management of the Company to complete at its sole discretion the formalities in relation to the capital increase and
reduction on the premise that various risk control indicators of the Company are in compliance with the regulatory
requirements. The above capital increase and reduction may be carried out multiple times as required by the business.
CITIC Securities Investment received a capital increase amount of RMB3 billion on 24 May 2022, with paid-up
capital of RMB17 billion, and the relevant formalities for filing of the industrial and commercial registration of
changes are underway.

5.10	 As at the Date of Publication of this Results Announcement, there was no Subsequent Event that has Material
Impact on the Company and its Subsidiaries.

57

(CITIC)_IRA_287033 (Eng) d  29/08/2022  20:28  M12  HKEX  E>C  

VI.	 CHANGES IN ORDINARY SHARES AND INFORMATION ON SHAREHOLDERS

6.1	 Changes in Shares

Unit: Shares

Prior to changes Increase/decrease (+, -) After changes

Number Percentage (%) New shares issued Subtotal Number Percentage (%)

I. Shares subject to trading moratorium 833,786,629 6.45 — — 833,786,629 5.63
  1. Shares held by State-owned
    legal persons

809,867,629 6.27 — — 809,867,629 5.46

  2. Other domestic shares 23,919,000 0.19 — — 23,919,000 0.16
II. Tradable shares not subject to trading
  moratorium

12,092,989,400 93.55 1,893,770,800 1,893,770,800 13,986,760,200 94.37

  1. Ordinary shares in RMB 9,814,661,700 75.93 1,552,021,645 1,552,021,645 11,366,683,345 76.70
  2. Foreign shares listed overseas 2,278,327,700 17.62 341,749,155 341,749,155 2,620,076,855 17.68
III. Total number of Shares 12,926,776,029 100.00 1,893,770,800 1,893,770,800 14,820,546,829 100.00

The Company completed the A+H Share Rights Issue in the first quarter of 2022. Among which, 1,552,021,645 new shares
under A Share Rights Issue were listed on the SSE on 15 February 2022. 341,749,155 new shares under H Share Rights
Issue were listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 4 March 2022.

Yuexiu Financial Holdings and Financial Holdings Limited acquired a total of 833,786,629 A Shares of the Company in
the Company’s transaction of acquisition of assets by the issuance of Shares in 2019. According to the undertaking, such
shares shall not be transferred within 48 months from the completion date of the above issuance for transaction; the above-

[…]

Total portfolio VaR 504,269 357,525

130

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in the fair value of one or more financial instruments
arising from adverse movements in interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk mainly sources from the
volatility of fair value of financial instruments held by the Group which are sensitive to the interest rate risk,
resulting from market interest rate’s negative fluctuation.

The Group uses interest rate sensitivity analysis as the principal tool to monitor interest rate risk. The use of
interest rate sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables remain constant, but changes in the fair value of
financial instruments held at the end of the measurement period may impact the Group’s total income and total
equity when interest rates fluctuate reasonably and possibly.

Assuming a parallel shift in the market interest rates and without taking into consideration of the
management’s activities to reduce interest rate risk, the impact of such a shift on revenue and shareholders’
equity based on an interest rate sensitivity analysis of the Group is as follows:

Sensitivity of revenue

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Change in basis points

+25 basis points (848,566) (502,404)
–25 basis points 846,486 513,448

Sensitivity of equity

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Change in basis points
+25 basis points  (145,823)  (157,218)
–25 basis points  150,889  164,798

(iii)	 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of fluctuation in the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows arising
from adverse movements in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s currency risk primarily relates to the Group’s
operating activities, whose settlements and payments are denominated in foreign currencies different from the
Group’s functional currency, and its net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

The tables below indicate a sensitivity analysis of exchange rate changes of the currencies to which the Group
had significant exposure. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement in the currency